
 
 

November 29, 2023 
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
SUBJECT: Reallotment of Fiscal Year 2022 Bipartisan Infrastructure Law Clean Water State 

Revolving Fund Emerging Contaminants Funds 
 
FROM: Raffael Stein, Director 
 Water Infrastructure Division 
  
TO:  State Revolving Fund Branch Chiefs 

Regions 1-10 
 
This memorandum announces the availability of reallotted federal fiscal year (FY) 2022 Bipartisan 
Infrastructure Law (BIL) Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF) dollars. These funds originated 
from BIL (P.L. 117-58), also known as the “Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act of 2021” (IIJA). This 
action makes critical additional emerging contaminant funds available to states across the nation. 
 
In 2023, the State of Mississippi declined $842,000 of its FY 2022 CWSRF BIL Emerging Contaminant 
(EC) allotment due to a lack of available projects. The EPA is working closely with the state so that they 
can successfully apply for future years of funding for this program. Because these funds were declined, 
they remain unobligated. By law, the EPA must reallot unobligated funds after the second fiscal year of 
availability. The process is explained in the September 11, 2020, memorandum, “State Revolving Fund 
Capitalization Grant Reallotment Procedure.”  
 
Per statute, recipients that declined funding or did not receive the full CWSRF BIL EC allotment 
(including 604(b) funds) within the first federal fiscal year of availability are ineligible for reallotted 
funds. Attachment A lists the state-by-state EC reallotment amounts.  
 
Eligible states, Puerto Rico, District of Columbia, and the territories have until September 30, 2024, to 
apply for and receive their portion of the reallotted funds. Any available funds remaining unawarded 
after that date will be available for reallotment.  
 
These reallotted funds carry all program requirements and authorities associated with the FY 2022 BIL 
EC appropriation and all current statutory requirements. Regions and states should review the March 
2022, memorandum “Implementation of the Clean Water and Drinking Water State Revolving Fund 

https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2022-07/State%20Revolving%20Fund%20Capitalization%20Grant%20Reallotment%20Procedure.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2022-07/State%20Revolving%20Fund%20Capitalization%20Grant%20Reallotment%20Procedure.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2022-03/combined_srf-implementation-memo_final_03.2022.pdf
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Provisions of the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law.” Attachment B shows the state-by-state mandatory 
additional subsidy and green project reserve amounts.  
 
Please see the abovementioned September 2020 reallotment memorandum for details about 
mechanisms Regions may use to award the funds and expectations for binding commitments and 
disbursements.  
 
If you have questions, please contact Michael Deane, State Revolving Branch Chief, at 
deane.michael@epa.gov. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
1. Attachment A: BIL Emerging Contaminants Supplemental 
2. Attachment B: BIL Additional Subsidy and Green Project Reserve Reallotment Amounts 
 

https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2022-03/combined_srf-implementation-memo_final_03.2022.pdf


     State

Total

Allotment

604(b)

Grant*

Capitalization

Grant      State

Total

Allotment

604(b)

Grant*

Capitalization

Grant

Alabama N/A N/A N/A New Jersey N/A N/A N/A

Alaska N/A N/A N/A New Mexico N/A N/A N/A

Arizona $13,000 $0 $13,000 New York $214,000 $0 $214,000

Arkansas N/A N/A N/A North Carolina N/A N/A N/A

California $137,000 $0 $137,000 North Dakota N/A N/A N/A

Colorado $15,000 $0 $15,000 Ohio N/A N/A N/A

Connecticut $24,000 $0 $24,000 Oklahoma $16,000 $0 $16,000

Delaware $9,000 $0 $9,000 Oregon N/A N/A N/A

Florida N/A N/A N/A Pennsylvania $76,000 $0 $76,000

Georgia N/A N/A N/A Puerto Rico $25,000 $0 $25,000

Hawaii N/A N/A N/A Rhode Island $13,000 $0 $13,000

Idaho N/A N/A N/A South Carolina N/A N/A N/A

Illinois N/A N/A N/A South Dakota N/A N/A N/A

Indiana N/A N/A N/A Tennessee N/A N/A N/A

Iowa N/A N/A N/A Texas N/A N/A N/A

Kansas $17,000 $0 $17,000 Utah $10,000 $0 $10,000

Kentucky N/A N/A N/A Vermont $9,000 $0 $9,000

Louisiana N/A N/A N/A Virginia $39,000 $0 $39,000

Maine $15,000 $0 $15,000 Washington N/A N/A N/A

Maryland N/A N/A N/A West Virginia $30,000 $0 $30,000

Massachusetts $65,000 $0 $65,000 Wisconsin N/A N/A N/A

Michigan $83,000 $0 $83,000 Wyoming N/A N/A N/A

Minnesota N/A N/A N/A

Mississippi N/A N/A N/A

Missouri N/A N/A N/A District of Columbia $9,000 $0 $9,000

Montana N/A N/A N/A American Samoa $2,000 $0 $2,000

Nebraska N/A N/A N/A Guam $1,000 $0 $1,000

Nevada N/A N/A N/A Northern Marianas $1,000 $0 $1,000

New Hampshire $19,000 $0 $19,000 Virgin Islands N/A N/A N/A

842,000$                

National Set‐Asides

$0

$0

OIG Oversight $0

842,000$                

*Section 604(b) of the Clean Water Act (CWA) does not apply to reallotments.

Attachment A

** Tribes are not eligible because they are not allotted funds under CWA section 604. Instead, tribal funding is provided under CWA section 518(c).

CWSRF Allotment

BIL EC Supplemental
Distribution of Clean Water SRF Reallotment

Based on Unobligated Amount of $842,000

Tribal Set‐Aside **

EPA Admin

Total SRF Appropriation

Total Funds Available to States

CWSRF Allotment



     State      State

Alabama N/A N/A N/A New Jersey N/A N/A N/A

Alaska N/A N/A N/A New Mexico N/A N/A N/A

Arizona $13,000 $13,000 $1,300 New York $214,000 $214,000 $21,400

Arkansas N/A N/A N/A North Carolina N/A N/A N/A

California $137,000 $137,000 $13,700 North Dakota N/A N/A N/A

Colorado $15,000 $15,000 $1,500 Ohio N/A N/A N/A

Connecticut $24,000 $24,000 $2,400 Oklahoma $16,000 $16,000 $1,600

Delaware $9,000 $9,000 $900 Oregon N/A N/A N/A

Florida N/A N/A N/A Pennsylvania $76,000 $76,000 $7,600

Georgia N/A N/A N/A Puerto Rico $25,000 $25,000 $2,500

Hawaii N/A N/A N/A Rhode Island $13,000 $13,000 $1,300

Idaho N/A N/A N/A South Carolina N/A N/A N/A

Illinois N/A N/A N/A South Dakota N/A N/A N/A

Indiana N/A N/A N/A Tennessee N/A N/A N/A

Iowa N/A N/A N/A Texas N/A N/A N/A

Kansas $17,000 $17,000 $1,700 Utah $10,000 $10,000 $1,000

Kentucky N/A N/A N/A Vermont $9,000 $9,000 $900

Louisiana N/A N/A N/A Virginia $39,000 $39,000 $3,900

Maine $15,000 $15,000 $1,500 Washington N/A N/A N/A

Maryland N/A N/A N/A West Virginia $30,000 $30,000 $3,000

Massachusetts $65,000 $65,000 $6,500 Wisconsin N/A N/A N/A

Michigan $83,000 $83,000 $8,300 Wyoming N/A N/A N/A

Minnesota N/A N/A N/A

Mississippi N/A N/A N/A

Missouri N/A N/A N/A

Montana N/A N/A N/A

Nebraska N/A N/A N/A

Nevada N/A N/A N/A

New Hampshire $19,000 $19,000 $1,900

Attachment B

BIL Additional Subsidy and Green Project Reserve (GPR) Reallotment Amounts
Environmental Protection Agency

2022 Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF)

Capitalization

Grant

Required 

Additional Subsidy 

(100%)

 Required 

GPR (10%)

Capitalization

Grant

Required 

Additional Subsidy 

(100%)

Required 

GPR (10%)
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